EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES Second Regular Session ) ) )

SENATE

CHOF THE SECTION CHOF THE SEC

# COMMITTEE REPORT NO. \_\_\_\_\_201\_\_\_

Submitted jointly by the Committees on Public Works; and Finance on March 11 2021

Re: House Bill No. 6585

Recommending the approval of House Bill No. 6585 without amendment.

Sponsor: Senator Emmanuel D. Pacquiao

### MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committees on Public Works; and Finance to which were referred **House Bill No. 6585**, introduced by Representatives Ortega, Madrona and Yap (E.), *entitled:* 

#### **"AN ACT**

# CLASSIFYING THE SAN FERNANDO BYPASS ROAD AND SAN FERNANDO BYPASS EXTENSION ROAD IN THE PROVINCE OF LA UNION, INTO NATIONAL ROADS AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR"

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendment. Respectfully submitted:

SONNY ANGARA

Committee on Finance Vice-Chairperson, Committee on Public Works

Chairpersons UEL D. PACQUIAO

Committee on Public Works Member, Committee on Finance

Vice Chairpersons

**RAMON BONG REVILLA, JR.** Committee on Public Works Member, Committee on Finance

CHRISTOPHER "Bong" GO

Committee on Finance Sub-Committee F Member, Committee on Public Works

### **RICHARD J. GORDON**

Committee on Finance Sub-Committee G Member, Committee on Public Works

## GRACE POE

Committee on Finance Sub-Committee K Member, Committee on Public Works

**PIA S. CAYETANO** Committee on Finance

Sub-Committee D

CYNTHIA A. VILLAR

Committee on Finance Sub-Committee B

CHAI'I

Committee on Finance Sub-Committee E

mee h. M IMEE R. MARCOS

Committee on Finance Sub-Committee I

Committee on Finance Sub-Committee H

#### **PANFILO M. LACSON**

Committee on Finance Sub-Committee C Member, Committee on Public Works

### JOEL VILLANUEVA

Committee on Finance Sub-Committee J Member, Committee on Public Works

Members:

RONALD "Bato **DELA ROSA** 

Committee on Public Works Committee on Finance

MANUEL "LITO APID

Committee on Public Works Committee on Finance

**LEILA M. DE LIMA** - (signed in a separate page) Committee on Public Works Committee on Finance **FRANCIS "Tol" N. TOLENTINO** Committee on Public Works Committee on Finance

FRANCIS "KIKO" A PANGILINAN Committee on Public Works Committee on Finance

MARIA LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY Committee on Finance

KOKO" PIMENTEL III AQUI

Member, Committee on Finance

Ex-Officio Members: RALPH G RECTO President Pro-Tempore

Majority Floor Leader

DRILON FRANK Minority Floor Leader

HON. VICENTE C. SOTTO III Senate President

4

For House Bill No. 6585 classifying the San Fernando bypass road and San Fernando bypass extension road in the Province of La Union into national roads

de LEILA M. DE LIMA

CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS First Regular Session

#### HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

#### H. No. 6585

BY REPRESENTATIVES ORTEGA, MADRONA AND YAP (E.), PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 290

#### AN ACT CLASSIFYING THE SAN FERNANDO BYPASS ROAD AND SAN FERNANDO BYPASS EXTENSION ROAD IN THE PROVINCE OF LA UNION, INTO NATIONAL ROADS AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

# Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. The San Fernando Bypass Road and the San
Fernando Bypass Extension Road in the Province of La Union
are hereby classified as national roads.

4 SEC. 2. The San Fernando Bypass Road shall consist of the 4.455 kilometer road starting from Km. 266 + 578 to Km. 271 + 033, 5 6 San Fernando Bypass Channel "A" starting from Km. 266 + 612 to 7 Km. 266 + 647, and the San Fernando Bypass Channel "B" starting from Km. 279 + 407 to Km. 270 + 468. Likewise, the San Fernando 8 Bypass Road Extension shall consist of the 4.769 kilometer road 9 10 starting from Km. 269 + 585 to Km. 274 + 354, the San Fernando Bypass Road Extension Channel "A" starting from Km. 269 + 880 to 11 12 Km. 270 + 226, and the San Fernando Bypass Road Extension Channel "B" starting from Km. 274 + 301 to Km. 274 + 333. 13

SEC. 3. The Secretary of Public Works and Highways
shall include in the Department's program the improvement,
maintenance and repair of the said roads, the funding of which shall
be included in the annual General Appropriations Act.

5 SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after 6 its publication in the *Official Gazette* or in a newspaper of general 7 circulation.

O

Approved,